
        

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, 
Fitzpatrick, Hollyer, Kilbane, Perrett, Warters and 
Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 November 2019 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Site Visits 
 

Please note that there will be no mini-bus for Members for this site visit – 
please meet at the terminal building at the site at 10.00am on 

Tuesday 12 November 2019 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 17 October 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5:00pm on Wednesday 13 November 2019. Members of the public can 



 

speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the Committee. 
  
To register, please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be filmed 
and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Whitehall Grange, Wigginton Road, York [19/00855/REMM]   
(Pages 15 - 24) 
 

Approval of reserved matters (appearance and landscaping of the 
approved office building and security gatehouse) in relation to use of land 
as car storage facility, erection of office building and associated 
infrastructure [Rawcliffe And Clifton Without Ward]  
 

b) Poppleton Bar Park And Ride, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton, 
York [19/01754/GRG3]  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

Erection of canopy shelter for the installation of 8 ultra rapid charging hubs 
and 5 fast dual charging units for electric vehicles, solar photovoltaic (PV) 
modules mounted on canopies (maximum height 5.1m) over existing 
parking bays and charging units, battery storage unit with associated 
transformer and control unit, a 2.4 metre high security fence [Rural West 
York Ward] [Site Visit] 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
5. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer res
[...]
  written scheme of investigation  

VAS  vehicle activated signage  

VOA  Valuation Office Agency 

WHO  World Health Organisation 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Tuesday 12 November 2019 
 

There will be no mini-bus for Members for this site visit – please 
meet at the terminal building at the site 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

10.00am 

SITE 

 

 

Poppleton Bar Park And Ride, Northfield Lane 
Upper Poppleton 

ITEM 

 

4b 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 17 October 2019 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Hollyer, Kilbane, Perrett, 
Warters, Widdowson, Fisher (Substitute) and 
Melly (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Barker and Douglas 

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Doughty declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4a 
(Frederick House, Fulford Road) because he had sought 
clarification from officers on boundary and Green Belt issues as 
mentioned in the report. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne wished to place on record that he had attended a 
ward committee meeting at which residents had spoken on the 
withdrawn application 18/02797/FULM referred to in Item 4a. 
 
Cllr Fisher declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4b (The 
Gardens, Malton Road) as his son ran a business in the vicinity, 
though not on the site of the application. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
September 2019 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

23. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
a matter not directly related to the Plans List at Agenda Item 4. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



 
Dr Mick Phythian spoke in relation to the minutes of the last 
meeting (Agenda Item 2), objecting to the wording in the 
decision notice of the additional condition referred to in Minute 
20a (Clifton Ings Flood Alleviation Barrier). 
 

24. Plans List  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

24a Frederick House, Fulford Road, York, YO10 4EG 
[19/00603/FULM]  
 

Members considered a major full application by Summix FHY 
Development Ltd. to erect 6 purpose-built 4-story student 
accommodation buildings (providing 368 bedrooms), associated 
change of use of, and alterations to, the existing ‘Guard House’ 
building to multi-amenity use associated with the 
accommodation, construction of an energy / plant facility, car 
and cycle parking, refuse / recycling storage, and landscaping 
(re-submission of withdrawn application 18/02797/FULM). 
 
Officers provided an update at the meeting in relation to: 

 The distance of the northern elevations of the proposed 
accommodation blocks from dwellings on Kilburn Road; 

 Further objections made by local residents after 
publication of the report; 

 A request by Highways to include funds for a Travel Plan 
Officer in the Section 106 agreement 

 proposed amendments to conditions 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 12 and 
18 in the report. 

 
Cllr D Taylor commented as a Ward Member for Fishergate.  He 
expressed concerns about the height of the development, 
proposed access to the site and parking arrangements. 
 
Angela Johnson spoke in objection to the application, on behalf 
of Low Moor Allotments.  She highlighted the unsuitability of the 
path thr
[...]
13 and 14 in the 
report to address these; 

 proposed additional conditions relating to drainage and a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP). 

 
Eamonn Keogh, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, representations were also heard 
from the following speakers: 

 Alan Bell expressed concerns about the safety of the 
proposed new access arrangements, proximity to existing 
dwellings and security issues. 

 Elaine Drummond raised concerns about the dumping of 
asbestos waste following demolition of a previous building 
on the site. 

 
Following questions to officers and the applicant’s agent and 
after debate, it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and following amended 
and additional conditions: 

 
 Amended Condition 13 
 Prior to commencement of development, detailed 

design for the stopping up of the northern access 
subject to a full Road Safety Audit (RSA) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall not be 
brought into use until the approved details for the 
stopping up have been implemented. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety, as the 

proposed development takes access directly from 
the A64. 

 
 Amended Condition 14 
 Prior to the commencement of development, 

detailed designs for a single southern access 
subject to a full Road Safety Audit (RSA) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall not be 

Page 8



brought into use until the approved details for the 
single southern access have been implemented. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety, as the 

proposed development takes access directly from 
the A64. 

 
 Additional Condition 1 
 No development shall take place until details of the 

proposed means of foul and surface water drainage, 
including details of any balancing 
[...]
arded as inappropriate unless it falls within 
one of the exceptions.  It is considered that the 
buildings comprising 1596sqm for B2 use represent 
limited infilling of previously developed land and due 
to their size, scale, form and position within the site 
would not would not have a greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt than the existing 
development.  The proposal is therefore considered 
to fall within the exception in paragraph 145g) of the 
NPPF and is considered to be appropriate 
development in the Green Belt.   

 
(iii) The other engineering operations presented in 
this application, namely the surface water 
attenuation pond, is considered to preserve the 
openness of the green belt and to not conflict with 
the purposes of including land within it. Therefore it 
does not constitute inappropriate development by 
virtue of paragraph 146b) of the NPPF.    

 
(iv) While concerns have been expressed in 
respect to the stopping up of an access off the A64, 
this is outside the jurisdiction of the Local Highways 
Authority and the A64 trunk road is the responsibility 
of Highways England who have not raised any 
objections to the alterations of the access 
arrangements.  

Page 13



 
(v) The scheme, following substantial revisions 
and subject to appropriate conditions, is considered 
acceptable in terms of visual and landscape impact, 
residential amenity, design, ecology and in respect 
to other environmental considerations.  

 
(vi) As such, the proposal is considered to accord 
with national guidance in the NPPF and the Draft 
Development Control Local Plan policies subject to 
conditions.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Cullwick,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.35 
pm]. 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 19/00855/REMM  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 14 November 2019 Ward: Rawcliffe And Clifton 

Without 
Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Without Parish 

Council 
Reference:  19/00855/REMM 
Application at:  Whitehall Grange Wigginton Road York YO32 2RJ  
For: Approval of reserved matters (appearance and landscaping 

of the approved office building and security gatehouse) in 
relation to use of land as car storage facility, erection of 
office building and associated infrastructure. 

By:  Autohorn Fleet Services 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date:  20 November 2019 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Approval of two reserved matters (appearance and landscaping) of planning 
permission 18/01110/OUTM for use of land as a car storage facility for up to 2000 
cars.  The consent includes the erection of a 2-storey office building at the north-
west corner of the site, a gatehouse and associated infrastructure. The consent is a 
hybrid in that it granted: 
 

i. full planning permission for the change of use of the 10ha site to a car storage 
facility, alterations to an existing access from Wigginton Road, the laying out of 
car parking across most of the site and the construction of other associated 
infrastructure;  
 

ii. outline planning permission for the 2-storey office building and the security 
gatehouse.  Condition 2 of the approval specifies the reserved matters as 
being the appearance and landscaping of the approved office building and 
security gatehouse, including a schedule of all external materials.  

 
1.2 The office building would have two storeys and measure approximately 80m x 
29m x 10m to the highest point of a serrated parapet roof.  Main external materials 
would be brickwork for the walls and powder-coated aluminium for the 
windows/doors. The footprint of the security gatehouse would measure 
approximately 6m x 6m rising to approximately 3.4m at the apex of a pyramidal roof.  
External materials would be brickwork and zinc cladding. 
 
1.3 The landscaping proposals for the office building would mainly comprise small 
native trees and shrubs within the staff parking area and outdoor amenity space 
[...]
e acceptable in Green belt 
terms. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The application is solely for the approval of the design and landscaping of the 
office building, which already has planning permission, as has the use of the rest of 
the site for the storage of cars.  The proposals are acceptable in design and 
landscaping terms and are in accordance with the approved hybrid consent.  The 
application complies with paragraph 127 (Achieving well-designed places) of the 
NPPF and policy D2 (Landscape and Setting) of the emerging plan.   
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 19/00855/REMM  Item No: 4a 

1  The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
18074-AP-003/C 
18074-AP-100 
18074-AP-101 
18074-AP-102/B 
18074-AP-150 
18074-AP-200/A 
18074-AP-250 
18074-AP-300/A 
RFM-XX-00-DR-L-0001/PL04 
RFM-XX-00-DR-L-0003/PL02 
RFM-XX-00-DR-L-8001/PL01 
 
 
Reason:  To achieve an acceptable form of development. 
 
2  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority within one 
month of commencement of the construction of the development for approval in 
writing.  The development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Note: Because of limited storage space at our offices it would be appreciated if 
sample materials could be made available for inspection at the site. Please make it 
clear in your approval of details application when the materials will be available for 
inspection and where they are located.  
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38).  
In seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application, 
the Local Planning Authority negotiated with the developer to address concerns 
raised by officers particularly regarding the planting proposals and the impact on the 
blast dispersal pen located on the site. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Kevin O'Connell  
Tel No:  01904 552830 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

06 November 2019

1:2423

19/00855/REMM

Whitehall Grange, Wigginton Road

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 19/01754/GRG3  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 14 November 2019 Ward: Rural West York 

Team: West Area Parish: Upper Poppleton Parish 
Council 

Reference: 19/01754/GRG3 
Application at: Poppleton Bar Park And Ride Northfield Lane Upper Poppleton 

York YO26 6QF 
For: Erection of canopy shelter for the installation of 8no. ultra rapid 

charging hubs and 5no. fast dual charging units for electric 
vehicles, solar photovoltaic (PV) modules mounted on canopies 
(maximum height 5.1m) over existing parking bays and charging 
units, battery storage unit with associated transformer and 
control unit, a 2.4 metre high security fence. 

By: City Of York Council 

Application Type: General Regulations (Reg3) 
Target Date: 29 October 2019 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Poppleton Bar Park and Ride is an existing facility that currently provides 600 
car parking spaces.  Park and Ride sites were a part of a series of measures to 
tackle the city’s traffic problems and to promote environmentally friendly modes of 
travel. There are 5 other park and ride sites across the city.   
 
1.2  As part of supporting the Council’s commitment to tackle climate change and 
reduce the City’s carbon footprint by 2030 the Council have engaged with the Office 
for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) and the Go Ultra Low funding programmes in 
order to seek the infrastructure to provide rapid charging points or ‘hyper hub’ in 
strategic locations across the city, to accelerate the change and adoption of Electric 
Vehicles (EV).  The hyper hubs will support the next generation charging 
infrastructure that will support fleets, residents, through traffic and visitors to have 
the confidence to use electric vehicles.   
 
1.3  Poppleton Bar Park and ride is one of two chosen sites for the ‘hyper hubs’, the 
other being Monks Cross Park and Ride, as these are locations that are considered 
to be easily to reach by residents, and strategically located for serving through traffic 
and businesses.   
 
1.4  The development to provide the ‘hyper hub’ at Poppleton Bar Park and Ride will 
comprise of an ultra rapid charging station; a fast charging station; solar 

Page 25 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01754/GRG3  Item No: 4b 

PV panels mounted on canopies over existing parking spaces; a battery storage unit 
and associated transformer/control unit; associated electrical cabling; and temporary 
construction compound.  
 
1.5  In summary the individual elements will comprise of:  
 
- erection of canopy shelter to provide weather protection over 8no. ultra rapid 
charging hubs, with four charging bays on either side of an island.  The chargers 
would measure 0.6m x 0.3m and be 2.4m in height and connect to a small electrical 
cabinet measuring 1.3m x 0.8 x 1.2m.  
 
- a galvanised steel canopy structure would be erected to cover 109 existing car 
parking spaces with solar photo vol
[...]
g Green Belt Land) of the NPPF is applicable. Paragraph 133 
of the NPPF states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban 

Page 30



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01754/GRG3  Item No: 4b 

sprawl by keeping land permanently open. The essential characteristics of Green 
Belts are their openness and permanence. 
 
5.17  Paragraph 144 of the NPPF establishes that substantial weight should be 
given to any harm to the Green Belt. Paragraph 143 states that inappropriate 
development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt, and should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances. Very special circumstances will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any 
other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations. Paragraph 145 states that 
the construction of new buildings in the Green Belt should be regarded as 
inappropriate unless they fall within certain specified exceptions.  The proposal is 
not considered to fall within any of the exceptions.  
 
5.18  Para.146 of the NPPF details further forms of development which are also not 
inappropriate in the Green Belt providing they preserve openness and do not conflict 
with the purposes of including land within it. These include mineral extraction; 
engineering operations; local transport infrastructure; re-use of buildings; material 
changes of use of land; and development brought forward under a community right 
to build order. Likewise the proposal is not considered within any of these 
exceptions. 
 
5.19  However paragraph 147 of the Framework goes on to state that when located 
in the Green Belt, elements of many renewable energy projects will comprise 
inappropriate development. It continues to state that in such cases developers will 
need to demonstrate very special circumstances if projects are to proceed.  
 
5.20  The proposed development is therefore inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt by definition and, i
[...]
e special 
character and setting of the historic city as referred to in Policy YH9C of the RSS 
and Policy SS2 of the 2018 Draft Plan, although limited weight can only be attached 
to the latter.  The proposed hyper hub infrastructure would be located within the 
curtilage of the existing park and ride site, and encourage the take up of electric 
vehicles.  The infrastructure is of an appropriate design for park and ride site and in 
this rural setting.  Due to the above, the proposal is not considered to conflict with 
the purposes of the Green Belt.  
 
5.28  The NPPF states that local planning authorities should ensure that substantial 
weight is given to any harm to the green belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not 
exist unless the potential harm to the green belt by reason of inappropriateness, and 
any other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  The applicant has put 
forward a number of other considerations which they consider would justify the 
proposal and these are set out and assessed in paragraphs 5.42-5.45 below.   
 
Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan 
 
5.29  Policy PNP1 Green belt policy for the Neighbourhood Plan follows national 
guidance, stating that inappropriate development will not be supported except in 
very special circumstances. Policy PNP11 supports energy conservation and the 
use of renewable energy technology.   
 
5.30  Subject to a full assessment of national green belt policy in light of very special 
circumstance, the proposal is considered to accord with the Upper and Nether 
Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan (2017).   
 
IMPACT UPON EXISTING PARK AND RIDE FACILITIES 
 
5.31  Overall, there would be no loss of existing park and ride facilities; whilst the 
campervan parking facilities would be moved to provide a suitable location for the 
ultra fast chargers, the camper van parking would be re-provided.  There may be 
small scale changes to the internal access arrangements, however these can occur 
withou
[...]
id charging station; a fast 
charging station; solar PV panels mounted on canopies over existing parking 
spaces; a battery storage unit and associated transformer/control unit at an existing 
Park and Ride facility is considered inappropriate development in the Green Belt by 
definition. Substantial weight is to be given to any harm to the Green Belt. In 
accordance with the NPPF, inappropriate development should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances.  Very special circumstances will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the green belt by reason of inappropriateness and any 
other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  There is harm on the 
openness of the Green Belt and limited harm to the green belt purposes.   
 
6.2  Very special circumstances relating the need to support next generation 
charging infrastructure and the barriers to this in York and its role in reducing 
emissions as part of a local and UK wide strategy of the proposal have been put 
forward.  Support is outlined in paragraphs 110(e) and 148 of the NPPF for the 

Page 36



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01754/GRG3  Item No: 4b 

scheme as well as policies DP2 and CC1 of the emerging Local Plan. The very 
special circumstances are considered cumulatively to be afforded significant weight 
in the decision making process.   
 
6.3  The proposal is considered to be acceptable on the other relevant matters 
including design, drainage, environmental impacts, lack of conflict with the operation 
of the existing park and ride and compliance with the Upper and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan. Moderate weight is considered to be applied to these matters.  
 
6.4 Weighing up the planning balance, it is considered that with regard to this 
proposal, the very special circumstances are sufficient to clearly outweigh the harm 
through inappropriateness and identified further harm and the proposal is 
recommended for approval subject to relevant planning conditions. 
 
[...]

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

06 November 2019

1:1038

19/01754/GRG3

Poppleton Bar Park And Ride, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	Site Visits

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Whitehall Grange, Wigginton Road, York [19/00855/REMM]
	Whitehall Grange Site Plan

	4b Poppleton Bar Park And Ride, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton, York [19/01754/GRG3]
	Poppleton Bar Park and Ride Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 14 November 2019 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, 
Douglas, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Hollyer, Kilbane, 
Warters, Widdowson, Melly (Substitute for 
Cllr Perrett) and Rowley 

Apologies Councillor Perrett  

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 

October 2019 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

28. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

29. Whitehall Grange, Wigginton Road, York [19/00855/REMM]  
 



Members considered a major reserved matters application from 
Autohorn Fleet Services for the Approval of two reserved 
matters (appearance and landscaping) of planning permission 
18/01110/OUTM for use of land as a car storage facility for up to 
2000 cars.  The consent includes the erection of a 2-storey 
office building at the north-west corner of the site, a gatehouse 
and associated infrastructure. The consent is a hybrid in that it 
granted: 
 

i. Full planning permission for the change of use of the 10ha 
site to a car storage facility, alterations to an existing 
access from Wigginton Road, the laying out of car parking 
across most of the site and the construction of other 
associated infrastructure;  
 

ii. Outline planning permission for the 2-storey office building 
and the security gatehouse.  Condition 2 of the approval 
specifies the reserved matters as being the appearance 
and landscaping of the approved office building and 
security gatehouse, including a schedule of all external 
materials.  
 

The Development Manager gave an update, explaining that site 
fell within strategic employment allocation ST37 of the emerging 
plan and comprised the whole of the ST37 allocation. The policy 
position was noted. It was noted that the reserved matters 
application complied with the approved outline planning 
permission site masterplan, Policy SS24 and allocation ST37. 
Members were advised that the additional information had been 
assessed and the planning balance and the recommendation 
were unchanged from the published report. 
 
Paul Butler, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. He explained that there were very special 
circumstances for the relocation of Autohorn and he listed the 
reasons why. The outlined the design of the buildings noting the 
photovoltaic roof and electric charging points for vehicles. He 
was asked and explained why part of the roof was photovoltaic 
rather than a green roof as had been originally planned. In 
response to a question about the inclusion of a cycle track he 
noted that condition 9 referred to the travel plan. 
 
It was then: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 



 
 
Reason:   The application is solely for the approval of the 

design and landscaping of the office building, which 
already has planning permission, as has the use of 
the rest of the site for the storage of cars.  The 
proposals are acceptable in design and landscaping 
terms and are in accordance with the approved 
hybrid consent.  The application complies with 
paragraph 127 (Achieving well-designed places) of 
the NPPF and policy D2 (Landscape and Setting) of 
the emerging plan.   

 
 

30. Poppleton Bar Park And Ride, Northfield Lane, Upper 
Poppleton, York [19/01754/GRG3]  
 
Members considered a General Regulations (Reg3) application 
from City of York Council for the erection of canopy shelter for 
the installation of 8no. ultra rapid charging hubs and 5no. fast 
dual charging units for electric vehicles, solar photovoltaic (PV) 
modules mounted on canopies (maximum height 5.1m) over 
existing parking bays and charging units, battery storage unit 
with associated transformer and control unit, a 2.4 metre high 
security fence. Officers advised that there was an additional 
condition concerning the canopies. 
 
The Development Manager outlined the application explaining 
that it was an inappropriate development in the Green Belt and 
that in officer’s opinion very special circumstances had been 
demonstrated.  
 
Stuart Andrews, the Project Manager for the application was in 
attendance to answer questions. He was asked and clarified: 

 Why there was a canopy over the charging points. 

 That the angle of the PV panels would not impact trees. 

 The measures in place to stop owners leaving their cars to 
charge for extended periods of time. 

 Why the battery charger was above ground. 
 
It was then: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the additional 
conditions as set out below: 

 
 Additional Condition 4  



Scale drawings (1:100) of the canopy for the ultra 
fast charging hub and the single and double solar 
panel canopies shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
their installation.  The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
The height of the canopies shall not exceed 5.1m 
unless otherwise approved.  

 
Reason:   In the interests of the visual amenity of 

the area and the openness of the Green 
Belt.  

 
Additional Condition  
The development shall not be brought into use until 
there has been submitted and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping 
scheme for the battery storage and transformer 
compound which shall illustrate the number, 
species, height and position of trees and shrubs.  
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of 
six months of the completion of the development.  
Any trees or plants which die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may 

be satisfied with the variety, suitability and 
disposition of species within the site in the 
interests of the character and appearance 
of the area. 

 
 
Reason: 

i. The proposed hyper hub comprise of an ultra rapid 
charging station; a fast charging station; solar PV 
panels mounted on canopies over existing parking 
spaces; a battery storage unit and associated 
transformer/control unit at an existing Park and Ride 
facility is considered inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt by definition. Substantial weight is to 
be given to any harm to the Green Belt. In 
accordance with the NPPF, inappropriate 
development should not be approved except in very 



special circumstances.  Very special circumstances 
will not exist unless the potential harm to the green 
belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other 
harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  
There is harm on the openness of the Green Belt 
and limited harm to the green belt purposes.   

 
ii. Very special circumstances relating the need to 

support next generation charging infrastructure and 
the barriers to this in York and its role in reducing 
emissions as part of a local and UK wide strategy of 
the proposal have been put forward.  Support is 
outlined in paragraphs 110(e) and 148 of the NPPF 
for the scheme as well as policies DP2 and CC1 of 
the emerging Local Plan. The very special 
circumstances are considered cumulatively to be 
afforded significant weight in the decision making 
process.   

 
iii. The proposal is considered to be acceptable on the 

other relevant matters including design, drainage, 
environmental impacts, lack of conflict with the 
operation of the existing park and ride and 
compliance with the Upper and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan. Moderate weight is considered 
to be applied to these matters.  

 
iv. Weighing up the planning balance, it is considered 

that with regard to this proposal, the very special 
circumstances are sufficient to clearly outweigh the 
harm through inappropriateness and identified 
further harm and the proposal is recommended for 
approval subject to relevant planning conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Cullwick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


